

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 21930/2019

Nawal Kishor Koli S/o Shri Tara Chand & Ors.

-----Petitioners

Versus

State of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Aayush Singh with Mr. Vaibhav Daddha and Ms. Shalini Singh for Mr. Punit Singhvi
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh for Mr. Sandeep Singh Shekhawat

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVI CHIRANIA

Order

07/05/2026

Petitioners, in this writ petition have raised the issue in respect of considering the candidates for promotion on the post of Assistant Administrative Officer (for short, "A.A.O.") from the post of Senior Assistant and Commercial Assistant-I in the ratio of 7:1 instead of 4:1.

In the light of observation made by Coordinate Bench in the order dated 02.02.2026, the petitioners have moved an application to implead Mrs. Sanju Awana in representative capacity on behalf of promotee candidates on the post of A.A.O. who might be adversely affected by the final outcome of the writ petition.

For the reasons stated in the application, Mrs. Sanju Awana in representative capacity for the promotee candidates on the post A.A.O. is permitted to be impleaded as party respondent.

Accordingly, the application (1/2026) stands allowed.

Counsel for the petitioners undertakes to file correct and proper amended cause title within a week showing the impleaded respondent-Mrs. Sanju Awana in the representative capacity to represent the promotee candidates on the post of A.A.O.

After filing of the amended cause title, let notices be issued to the newly impleaded respondent.

(RAVI CHIRANIA),J

(SUDESH BANSAL),J

Manish/5